## WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

**REGULAR SESSION, 1953** 

## ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 345

(By Mr. Mtwland)

PASSED Murch 7 1953
In Effect from Passage



## ENROLLED House Bill No. 345

(By Mr. Moreland)

[Passed March 7, 1953; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section twenty-five, article three, chapter forty-eight of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to the removal of the disability of minority of veterans and their spouses for the purpose of obtaining benefits under the servicemen's readustment act of one thousand nine hundred forty-four, as heretofore or hereafter amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section twenty-five, article three, chapter forty-eight of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

Section 25. Disability of Minority of Veterans and their

- 2 Spouses Removed in Certain Cases.—The disability of
- 3 minority of any person otherwise eligible for a loan, or
- 4 for the guaranty or insurance of a loan pursuant to an act
- 5 of the Congress of the United States entitled "Service-

men's Readiustment Act of one thousand nine hundred and forty-four", (58 Stat. 284), as heretofore or hereafter amended, or the disability of minority of the spouse of any such person, irrespective of the age of either of them, is 10 hereby removed for all purposes in connection with any transaction entered into by them or either of them pur-11 12 suant to such act, as heretofore or hereafter amended, including, but not limited to, the incurring of obligations 13 and indebtedness, the entering into of contracts and agree-15 ments, the acquiring, encumbering, selling, releasing or conveying of property or of any interest therein, and the litigating, compromising and settling of controversies 17 arising therefrom, if all or part of any obligation incident 18 19 to such transaction be guaranteed or insured pursuant to 20 such act, as heretofore or hereafter amended; or if the 21 United States be the creditor by reason of a loan or of a 22 sale made by it pursuant to such act, as heretofore or hereafter amended: Provided, however, That this section 23 24 shall not create or render enforceable any other or greater rights or liabilities than would exist if neither such person 25 26 nor such spouse were a minor.

the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that

CH Vauller
Chairman House Committee
Originated in the House of Delegator
Originated in the House of Delegates
Takes effect passage.
Howard Meyer
Clerk of the Senate
Solell
Clerk of the House of Delegates
Mille Malar
President of the Senate
1 lesitent of the Bendie
(1/5)
Speaker House of Delegates
Speaker House of Delegates
The within approved this the 16th
The within again.
day of
William C. Marland
Governor
कार्या व पर्दे । अस्ति ।
the state of the s
D. PITT O'BRIEN.
D. PILL OF STATE
See Maria Maria